

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 24873-24874/2005

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 23-09-2005 in APO No. 450/2005 23-09-2005 in APOT No. 115/2005 23-09-2005 in APOT No. 471/2005 passed by the High Court At Calcutta)

ARUL MADHUSUDHAN FUTNANI Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

VISHANJI DUNGARMAL FUTNANI (D) . & ORS. Respondent(s)

(First List SLP (C) Nos. 24873-24874/2005 and connected SLPs and immediately after C.A. No. 8153/2001 & connected appeal. )

WITH

SLP(C) No. 6458/2006 (XVI)

SLP(C) No. 7717/2006 (XVI)

SLP(C) No. 6641/2011 (XII)  
(FOR PERMISSION TO FILE LENGTHY LIST OF DATES ON IA 1/2011)  
SLP(C) No. 25516-25517/2005 (XVI)

C.A. No. 8153/2001

C.A. No. 8154/2001

Date : 30-11-2018 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.M. KHANWILKAR  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE HEMANT GUPTA

Learned counsel for the parties:

Mr. Aryama Sundram, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Sriram P., AOR  
Mr. Venkatesh Mohanraj, v

Mr. C.U. Singh, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. S. Narain, AOR  
Ms. Anjali Agarwal, Adv.  
M/S. S. Narain & Co., AOR

Mr. Huzefa Ahmadi, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. E. C. Agrawala, AOR  
Mr. Amar Dave, Adv.

Mr. Mahesh Agarwal, Adv.  
Mr. Ankur Saigal, Adv.

Mr. Rakesh Dwivedi, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Harin P. Raval, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. D. Abhinav Rao, AOR

Mr. K. Radhakrishnan, Sr. Adv.  
Mrs. Bhakti P. Sethi, Adv.  
Ms. Anil Katiyar, Adv.  
Ms. Bharti Tripathi, Adv.

Mr. Chinmay Deshpande, Adv.

Mr. Vijay Kumar, AOR  
Mr. S. Gowthaman, AOR  
Mr. P. Narasimhan, AOR  
Mr. Suman Jyoti Khaitan, AOR  
Mr. P. Parmeswaran, AOR  
Mr. C. K. Sasi, AOR  
Mr. A. Venayagam Balan, AOR

Mr. S. Thananjayan, AOR  
Mr. Vikas Mehta, AOR

Mr. Pranab Prakash, AOR

Mr. Satyajit A. Desai, Adv.  
Ms. Anagha S. Desai, AOR  
Mr. A. Raghunath, AOR  
M/S. Parekh & Co., AOR

Ms. Madhavi Divan, Adv.  
Mr. M. Venkateshon, Adv.

Mr. C.K. Sasi, AOR  
Ms. Sakshi Kakkar, AOR  
Mr. Kumar Kashyap, Adv.  
Mr. Shakti Singh, Adv.  
Ms. Aishwarya Das, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Heard learned counsel for the parties.

Considering the nature of dispute involved in these matters, we deem it appropriate that the parties must explore the possibilities of settlement and for which purpose we nominate Justice Kurian Joseph, Former Judge, Supreme Court of India as a Mediator. All the parties shall appear before the Mediator as per

the convenience of Mr. Justice Kurian Joseph (Retd.).

These matters will be notified in the 4<sup>th</sup> week of January, 2019 on a non-miscellaneous day, with a sanguine hope that the parties will extend full cooperation to the learned Mediator.

Counsel for the petitioners/appellants must furnish complete set of paperbooks in the concerned matter to the learned Mediator within one week from today.

We make it clear that all the members of the Futnani family interested in the outcome of the mediation process shall participate in the mediation proceedings for a full, complete and effectual resolution of all the disputes including in respect of disputes pending in the High Court, if any.

Learned counsel for the concerned parties who had moved the High Court may also furnish complete set of the High Court proceedings paperbook to the learned Mediator within one week from today.

(DEEPAK SINGH)  
COURT MASTER (SH)

(ANITA RANI AHUJA)  
COURT MASTER (NSH)