

ITEM NO.116

COURT NO.6

SECTION XVI

**S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A**  
**RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS**

Civil Appeal No(s). 1494-1495/2020

ARUL MADHUSUDHAN FUTNANI

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

VISHANJI DUNGARMAL FUTNANI (D) THR. LRS. &amp; ORS. Respondent(s)

IA No. 248018/2023 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION  
 IA No. 84758/2007 - APPLN TO URGE FACTS AND EXEM. FROM EFFECTING SERVICE, IA No. 101105/2012 - APPLN. FOR REMOVAL OF ONE OF THE JOINT RECEIVER, IA No. 248017/2023 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SUBSTITUTION APPLN., IA No. 170710/2018 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T., IA No. 170707/2018 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION  
 IA No. 39615/2011 - PERMISSION FOR BRINGING ADDL FACT UNDER RULE SLVII, IA No. 21299/2026 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES, IA No. 170589/2018 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

WITH

C.A. No. 1496-1497/2020 (XVI)  
 IA No. 11915/2026 - APPLICATION FOR SETTLEMENT  
 IA No. 204083/2023 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION  
 IA No. 94078/2010 - APPLN FOR APPOINTMENT OF INDEPENDENT THIRD PARTY, IA No. 84733/2007 - APPLN TO URGE FACTS AND EXEM. FROM EFFECTING SERVICE, IA No. 204086/2023 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SUBSTITUTION APPLN., IA No. 273015/2025 - EARLY HEARING APPLICATION, IA No. 42768/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.  
 IA No. 41720/2020 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES, IA No. 170182/2018 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES, IA No. 160626/2018 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES, IA No. 43520/2018 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES  
 IA No. 73602/2010 - PERMISSION TO SELL CERTAIN IMMOBABLE PROPERTIES

C.A No. 8154/2001 (XVI)

C.A. No. 8153/2001 (XVI)

C.A. No. 1498/2020 (XVI)

IA No. 57691/2011 - APPLICATION FOR IMPLEADMENT  
 IA No. 8/2011 - APPLICATION FOR IMPLEADMENT  
 IA No. 5/2011 - APPLICATION FOR PLACING SUBSEQUENT FACTS  
 IA No. 39674/2011 - APPLICATION FOR PRODUCING ADDL DOCUMENTS  
 IA No. 39674/2011 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSEQUENT FACTS  
 IA No. 203284/2023 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION  
 IA No. 203285/2023 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SUBSTITUTION APPLN.

IA No. 84731/2007 - EXEMPTION FROM EFFECTING SERVICE  
IA No. 6/2011 - PERMISSION FOR BRINGING ADDL FACTS AND DOCUMENTS

C.A. No. 1499/2020 (XVI)

IA No. 7/2011 - APPLICATION FOR BRINGING ON RECORD FACTS AND DOCUMENTS, IA No. 39679/2011 - APPLICATION FOR PRODUCING ADDL DOCUMENTS, IA No. 39679/2011 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSEQUENT FACTS  
IA No. 203864/2023 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION  
IA No. 84730/2007 - APPLICATION FOR URGE FACTS AND EXEM. FROM SERVICE, IA No. 9/2011 - IMPLEADMENT, IA No. 6/2011 - PLACING SUBSEQUENT FACT

C.A. No. 1653/2020 (XII-B)

IA No. 45716/2022 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION  
IA No. 1/2011 - PERMISSION TO FILE LENGTHY LIST OF DATES

Date : 19-02-2026 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PAMIDIGHANTAM SRI NARASIMHA  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ALOK ARADHE

For Appellant(s) : Mr. P. Narasimhan, AOR  
Mr. S. Gowthaman, AOR  
Mr. Siddhartha Sinha, AOR  
M/S. S. Narain & Co., AOR

Mr. Basava Prabhu S. Patil, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Venkatesh Mohanraj, Adv.  
Mr. Deshpande Chinmay Arvind, AOR

Mr. G. Balaji, AOR

For Respondent(s) : Mr. Huzefa Ahamadi, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Ankur Saigal, Adv.  
Ms. Sukriti Bhatnagar, Adv.  
Ms. Pramita Mishra, Adv.  
Mr. E. C. Agrawala, AOR

Mr. Ranjit Kumar, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. D. Abhinav Rao, AOR  
Ms. Megha Shaw, Adv.  
Mr. Abhisek Das, Adv.  
Mr. Aniket Singh, Adv.

Mr. Abhishek Kumar Singh, AOR  
Ms. Sakshi Kakkar, AOR

Mr. S. Thananjayan, AOR  
M/S. Parekh & Co., AOR  
Ms. Anagha S. Desai, AOR  
Mr. A. Raghunath, AOR

Mr. Pranab Prakash, AOR  
Mr. G. Balaji, AOR  
Mr. Vikas Mehta, AOR  
Mr. Rakesh K. Sharma, AOR  
Mr. Suman Jyoti Khaitan, AOR  
Mr. Himinder Lal, AOR  
Mr. C. K. Sasi, AOR  
Mr. Ayush Sharma, AOR  
Mr. A. Venayagam Balan, AOR  
Mr. P. Parmeswaran, AOR  
Mr. Abhishek Kumar Singh, AOR  
M/S. S. Narain & Co., AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

1. Delay in filing the applications for substitution is condoned and the applications for substitution are allowed. Abatement, if any, is set aside.
2. We are informed the legal heirs of the deceased respondent(s) are already represented before this Court.
3. List the appeal(s) for hearing on 11.03.2026.

(JAYANT KUMAR ARORA)  
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(NIKITA SINGH)  
COURT MASTER